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REVISION HISTORY

REVISION | DATE REVISION INFORMATION PREPARED BY | REVIEWED BY

1

28.10.22 | This ‘high level’ BCA assessment has been Brent Skaines | lan Anlezark

undertaken against the preliminary

architectural plans for the following

purpose:

e |dentification of key building
characteristics,

* |dentification of areas of major non-
compliance for the design teams
review and return comment.

LIMITATIONS OF THIS REPORT

This document provides a Building Code of Australia (BCA) compliance assessment of the design
documents referenced in appendix A of this report.

The documents have been assessed to the extent possible, based on the level of design
development at the time of this assessment.

Where necessary documentation has not been provided or are not available at the time of this
assessment, comments may not have been made.

It is expected that appropriately qualified design consultants will be engaged to provide
detailed design documentation including but not limited to, Design Certification, Drawings and
specifications, for their specific discipline.

Generally, this assessment will not detail requirements of the BCA referenced Australian
Standards. It is expected that the relevant design consultant will advise where their proposed
designs do not achieve absolute compliance with the relevant Australian Standards.

The assessment does not consider the provisions of the Disabilities Discrimination Act 1992,
which exceed the documents listed in the Building Code of Australia, in this regard we
recommend that a separate report is prepared by an accredited Access Consultant.

The assessment does not consider the requirements of other legislation i.e. Occupational
Health and Safety, Safety in Design, Workplace Health and Safety etc.

The contents of this report are project specific and must not be used as a basis for other
projects.

This report is for the strict use of our client and must not be relied on by third parties.
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1. SUMMARY

BCA Certifiers Australia Pty Ltd, have been engaged by Village Buillding Co. to undertake a BCA
compliance assessment of the project known as Rutledge St — Mixed Use Development. The report has
been undertaken using the Deemed-to-Satisfy provisions of the relevant sections of the Draft NCC 2022
Volume One - Building Code of Australia.

We point out this is very much a preliminary review and we look forward to providing a thorough BCA
report when design drawings permit. We request all design consultants advise of any departures from
BCA and referenced standards so that we can consider the appropriate pathway for demonstrating
compliance with the Draft NCC 2022 Volume One - Building Code of Australia.

2. PROIJECT DETAILS

ITEM DESCRIPTION
Client Details Village Buillding Co.
David Carey

02 6241 6844
0467 052 358
dcarey@villagebuilding.com.au

Site Details Queanbeyan

Lot 2 DP117998, Lot 18 DP548244, Lot 2 DP748338 and Lot 31 DP771673
Street Address 6 & 10 Rutledge Street and 257 Crawford Street
Brief Description of The building consists of a ten-storey apartment (178 residential units)
Project divided into two towers, mixed-use (ground floor) and two-storey

basement carparking
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3. KEY APPLICABLE LEGISLATION

TYPE OF LEGISLATION DESCRIPTION

Planning and Building Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 No 203

Legislation Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021
Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and
Fire Safety) Regulation 2021

Queanbeyan Local Environmental Plan 2012

SEPP No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development
Queanbeyan DCP 2012

Design and Building Design and Building Practitioners Act 2020 No 7
Practitioners Legislation - | Design and Building Practitioners Regulation 2021
Class 2 buildings
Applicable Building Code | NCC 2022 Volume One - Building Code of Australia and Referenced
of Australia Australian Standards.

Please note NCC 2022 will come into effect on 1 May 2023 it will be
subject to transition periods for energy efficiency, condensation
mitigation, and livable housing provisions, which come into effect on 1
October 2023.

Although NCC 2022 is available, until its adoption on 1 May 2023 it is still
necessary to meet the requirements of NCC 2019 Amendment 1.

In NSW, it is the date the construction certificate application is lodged,
which determines the BCA which is applicable. If the construction
certificate application is lodged before the 1 May 2023, this report will
need to be reviewed to have the project assessed against the NCC 2019
Amendment 1.
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4. BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

The following assessment data has been drawn from the provisions of BCA 2022 The significant spaces
in the proposed design have been classified in accordance with the requirements of Clause A6 of the
BCA and are summarised in the table below:
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STOREY USE OF SPACE BCA CLASSIFICATION
Basement -2 Private carparking Class 7a
Basement -1 Private and commercial carparking and Class 7a
communal facilities
Ground Floor Residential lobbies, various retail / commercial | Class2 & 6
spaces, occupiable outdoor area, commercial
and residential waste, and substation
Level 1 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 2 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 3 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 4 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 5 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 6 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 7 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 8 Residential Apartments Class 2
Level 9 Residential Apartments Class 2
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5. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
The building characteristics required for the proposed design is summarised in the table below.
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ITEM BCA REQUIREMENT
United Building Yes
Building Importance Level | 2/3

(To be confirmed through consultation with structural engineer)

Number of storeys 12
contained
Rise in storeys 10

Type of construction
required

Type A Construction

Effective height 28.8m
Climate Zone 7
Bush fire zone No
Flood Planning Area Yes

Queanbeyan Floodplain Risk Management Study and Plan
December 2020 — Volume 1 — Report

Document Set ID: 1169203

Version: 1, Version Date: 15/03/2021
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6. REQUIRED FIRE SAFETY MEASURES
The following items must be incorporated into the detailed design.

MEASURES

STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

Fire hydrant systems

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E1D2 and AS2419.1 - 2021.

Fire hose reel system

(Basements and Ground floor)

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E1D3 and AS2441 — 2005.

Automatic fire suppression
system (Sprinklers)

(Throughout)

NCC 2022 Vol One - E1D4, BCA Specification 17 and AS2118.1 —
2017.

Portable fire extinguishers

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E1D14 and AS2444 —2001.

Fire Control Centre

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E1D15 and Specification 19.

Fire Indicator Panel

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E2D8 and AS1670.1-2018.

Fire Safety Precautions during
construction

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E1D16

Smoke Alarms within
residential units. (Hard wired
and interconnected where
multiple alarms are installed)

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E2D8and AS3786-2014.

Automatic fire detection and
alarm system throughout
whole building in public
spaces/corridors to operate
smoke control, commercial
spaces, stair pressurisation /
carpark ventilation etc.

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E2D8, Specification 20, AS1668.1 —
2015 and AS1670.1-2018.

NOTE: Aspirating type smoke detection is required in basement
carpark areas.

Building Occupancy Warning
System activated by the
sprinkler system / smoke
detection

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Specification 17, 20, AS1670.1 2018, and
AS2118.1-2017.

Automatic Air Pressurisation
System for Fire Isolated Exits.

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E2D4, AS1668.1 — 2015.

Mechanical air handling system
throughout all areas including
the basements and commercial
spaces and common areas.

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E2D8, E2D12 and AS1668.1 — 2015.

Passenger Lift (with stretcher
facilities fire service controls)
NOTE Stretcher facilities apply
to at least one emergency lift in
each building

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E3D2, E3D3, E3D9 and AS1735.12-
1999.
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Emergency Lifts

Note, add description of how
many are required

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C4D11, E3D5, AS1735.12 —1999.

Emergency lighting

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E4D2, E4D4 and AS2293.1 — 2018

Exit signage

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E4D5, E4D7, E4D8 and AS2293.1 -
2018

Emergency Warning and
Intercom System

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause E4D9 and AS1670.4 — 2018

Fire dampers

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C4D5, C4D13, C4D15 and AS1668.1
—2015 (AS1682.1-1990 and AS1682.2-1990)

Fire doors

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C4D9, C4D12 and AS 1905.1 — 2015,
AS1530.4-2014.

Note: the concession that allows fire testing from previous versions
of AS1530.4 to be used, expired on 1 May 2022. All projects which
are approved on, or after this date will need to ensure all fire rated
products have been tested to AS1530.4-2014.

Fire rated walls

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C2D9 and C4D12, Specification 5

Fire seals protecting opening in
fire resisting components of the
building

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C4D15, Specification 13 and
AS1530.4 —2014 and AS4072.1 — 2005 and installed in accordance
with the tested prototype.

Note: the concession that allows fire testing from previous versions
of AS1530.4 to be used, expired on 1 May 2022. All projects which
are approved on, or after this date will need to ensure all fire rated
products have been tested to AS1530.4-2014.

Smoke rated walls

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C3D15.

Smoke doors

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause Specifications 11 and 12.

Warning and operational signs

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause D2D22, D3D28, D4D7, E3D4,
E3D11, E3D12 and Specifications 14 and 24

External wall system (including
all elements within) must be
non-combustible

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause C2D10 and AS1530.1-1994.

Re-entry from fire isolated
stairs.

NCC 2022 Vol One - BCA Clause D3D27. If the fire isolated stairs are
proposed to be locked for security purposes. The following must
apply:
- Doors must be fitted with a fail-safe device that
automatically unlocks the door upon fire alarm, AND
- Every 4t storey must not be able to be locked, with signage
stating that re entry is available at this level, OR

An intercommunication system, or an audible or visual alarm
system, operated from within the enclosure is provided near the
doors and a sign is fixed adjacent to such doors explaining its
purpose and method of operation.
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Note that the fire safety schedule is subject to amendment following BCA certifiers full assessment and
once Fire Engineering performance solution requirements have been finalised.

7. NOMINATED FIRE COMPARTMENTS
The following outlines what is understood to be the proposed fire compartmentation for the building.
Note: a detailed fire compartment plan is to be provided to assess compliance.

COMPARTMENT APPROX AREA APPROX COMPLIANT OR NOT COMPLIANT
(M2) VOLUME (M3)
Basement level -2 4805m2 13,935m3 Compliant

BCA Clause C3D2(1)

Compartmentation does not apply to a
carpark provided with a sprinkler system
(other than a FPAA101D or FPAA101H
system) complying with Specification 17.

Basement level -1 4724m2 13,227m3 Basement is proposed to provide access
into the neighbouring basement.

Consultants to confirm fire separation
and mechanical ventilation

BCA Clause C3D2(1)

Compartmentation does not apply to a
carpark provided with a sprinkler system
(other than a FPAA101D or FPAA101H
system) complying with Specification 17.

Ground floor Compliant
North East Building ~1,864m?2 ~7,500m3
South West Building | ~1,200m2 ~4,800m3

8. POPULATION GENERATION AND EXIT WIDTHS.

The following table determines the expected population density and egress requirements of the various
areas within the building.

STOREY / APPROX POPULATION EXIT WIDTH NUMBER OF NUMBER OF

COMPARTMENT | AREA (M2) NUMBER REQUIRED EXITS EXITS
(TOTAL) REQUIRED PROVIDED

Basement level -2 | 4805m2 161 1.75m 2 3

Basement level -1 | 4724m?2 158 1.75m 2 3

Ground floor

Unit 1 129m2 90 1m 2
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Unit 2 230m2 161 1.75m 2 Doors to be
. detailed on
Unit 3 651m2 455 4dm 2 plans
Unit 4 479m?2 334 3m 2
Unit 5 240m?2 168 1.75m 2
Unit 6 195m2 136 1.5m 2
Waste Room 1 149m?2 5 Im 2
Waste Room 2 114m?2 4 Im 2
Level 1-9 (per NA ~100 im 2 2
building)

9. TOILET FACILITIES

No sanitary facilities are detailed on the ground floor to service the commercial units. Details
of the uses (retail, offices, Cafes, etc.) of the commercial units and potential staff numbers
need to be provided to determine the correct number of sanitary facilities required.

Note: facilities must be provided with the base building to cover staff of the commercial
tenancies as a minimum.

10. DESIGN ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED
The following key items require final clarification from the design team, by discipline.

Note 1: It is the responsibility of all consultants to design strictly within the scope of their relevant
Australian standards or relevant sections of the NCC 2022 Volume One - BCA. Anything that does not
strictly comply with these requirements, must be presented to BCA Certifiers as a performance solution
for consideration.

Note 2: Any design which is proposed to use a performance-based solution, must undergo a
‘Performance Based Design Brief’ with all relevant stakeholders, prior to the solution being
development. This requirement came into effect on 1 July 2021.

Note 3: The installation of EV charging facilities within the basement carparks may need to be
addressed as they are considered as an excessive hazard. The issues are being addressed by the ABCB
and Fire & Rescue NSW.

Architectural Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
1. NA Plans to detail all proposed storage cages in the basement carpark
levels.
2. BCA Clause D2D5 Plans to be updated to detail all sole-occupancy unit access doors
3. BCA Clause F4D3, Base building toilet facilities to be provided to cover staff for the
F4DA4, FADS, commercial tenancies. Provisional points can then be left in
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F4D6 and Tables tenancies for additional facilities.

F4D4a to F4DA4d.
Required number of facilities will vary depending on the potential
staff numbers, patrons and use of the commercial units.

4, BCA Clause E1D2, Location of Fire Brigade Booster Assembly and sprinkler valve room

E1D2 and to be detailed on plans.
Specification 17
and AS 2419.1-
2021
5. BCA Clause Provide detailed drawings of party wall junctions / wall systems, fire
C4aD12 penetrations etc
6. BCA Clause A minimum 1m high balustrade with no climbable elements
D3D17 required to be provided to all sole occupancy unit balconies
7. BCA Clause A minimum 1m high balustrade with no climbable elements
D3D17 required to be provided to the occupiable outdoor space on Level 8.
Provide details of all planter beds, chairs, lights, etc

8. BCA Part G6 All external spaces considered ‘occupiable outdoor
spaces’ floor, wall and ceiling linings are specified to comply with
BCA Part G6 for fire hazard properties.

9. BCA Clause Ensure all electrical and communications cupboards are specified to

D2D12 be non-combustible enclosures with doors that are smoke sealed.

10. BCA Clause Commercial spaces to detail doors for travel distances to be

D2D5, D2D6 reviewed.
(a) no point on a floor must be more than 20m from an exit, or a
point from which travel in different directions to 2 exits is available,
in which case the maximum distance to one of those exits must not
exceed 40m; and
(b) in a Class 5 or 6 building, the distance to a single exit serving a
storey at the level of access to a road or open space may be
increased to 30m.

11. BCA Clause Review swing of doors on ground floor.

D3D25
Note: Tenancies under 200m2 can have the doors swing in against
the direction of egress. The doors must be specified to have a device
to hold the door open in accordance with D3D25 of the BCA.

12. BCA Clause Ensure slip resistant floor finishes / nosings are specified for all

D3D14 stairs including, fire stairs, internal stairs (including internal of units),
external stairs, etc.

13. BCA Clause F7D6 Ensure discontinuous construction (min 20mm cavity) is specified to
all areas where wet areas (kitchens, bathrooms, laundries etc) back
onto a habitable room. Also where lift shafts / plant spaces back
onto a residential unit.

14. BCA Clause F6D2, Natural Lighting: All habitable rooms such as bedroomes, living

F6D3 and F6D4. rooms, studies, media rooms, etc, must have access to natural light
via a window or glazed door with a light emitting area that achieves
a min 10% of the floor area of the room (including wardrobes, etc).
Note, the light emitting area excludes mullions, and all window
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15. BCA Clause F6D6, Natural ventilation: Where natural ventilation is proposed, all
F6D7 and F6D8 occupiable rooms such as bedrooms, kitchens, living rooms, studies,
storerooms, media rooms, etc must have access to natural
ventilation via a window or other opening with a min 5% of the floor
area of the room. It is critical that subcontractor glazing shop
drawings are reviewed to verify that this has been achieved.
[
=
1l
I |
MIN 0.65m2 &
ventilation required ::
via window 13 o
(excluding framing, | |§ [® o
and mullions etc) |
-
I |
16. AS2890.1 and 6 Ensure a minimum 2200mm clearance is provided throughout all

areas within the carpark and a min 2500mm clear above the
accessible spaces and shared zones.

Civil consultant to review head heights in basement levels.

Fire Safety Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION / DESCRIPTION
AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
17. BCA Part C3 Access is proposed to be provided to neighbouring basement on
basement level -1.
Consultants to confirm fire separation and mechanical ventilation.
18. BCA Clause Building elements detailed in clause C2D10 are to be non-

Cc2D10 combustible. Discussion regarding condensation treatment is
required. If PIR board or thermo break products are proposed, a
performance solution will be required.

19. BCA Clause D2D5, Current egress distances within residential areas exceed the DTS

D2D6 provisions:

- South West building Level 1-8 distance to the first available exit
is 11.5m in lieu of 6m.
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- South West building Level 9 SOU distance to the first available
exit is 14.6m in lieu of 6m.

- North East building Level 1-7 SOU distance to the first available
exit is 7.6m in lieu of 6m.

- South West building Level 8 occupiable outdoor areas distance
to the point of choice is up to 25.5m in lieu of 20m.

- North East building Level 8 occupiable outdoor areas distance to
the point of choice is up to 20.6m in lieu of 20m.

20.

BCA Clause D2D5,
D2D6

Current egress distances within carpark area exceed the DTS

provisions:

- Basement Level -1 Distance between alternative exits is 64m in
lieu of 60m.

- Basement Level -2 Distance between alternative exits is 64m in
lieu of 60m.

Note: Roller doors on basement level -1 are blocking access to the
second required exit.

21.

BCA Clause D2D8

Ensure the carparking shared spaces or a 1m clear path is provided
to get access to the fire stairs, lifts and waste rooms

22.

BCA Clause
E1D2 and AS
2419.1-2021

Hydrant locations to be detailed.

Hydraulic consultant to confirm Fire hydrant coverage.

23.

BCA Clause E1D3
and AS 2441.1-
2005

Fire hose reel locations on the basement and ground floors are to
be detailed.

24.

BCA Clause
D3D25

Waste rooms on the ground floor do not have swinging doors for
egress.

25.

BCA Clause D3D8

Electrical and Comms cupboards to be enclosed by non-combustible
construction or a fire-protective covering with doorways or
openings suitably sealed against smoke spreading from the
enclosure.

26.

BCA Clause
C3D15

The public corridors for level 1-8 on South West building and level 1-
7 on North East building are more than 40m in length, therefore
must be divided at intervals of not more than 40m with smoke-
proof walls complying with S11C2

27.

BCA Clause C4D3

North East building ground floor is within 6m of the existing heritage
building. Openings in an external wall that is required to have an FRL
must be protected in accordance with C4D5.

Structural Items:

ITEM

BCA PROVISION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

DESCRIPTION

28.

BCA Clause B1D3

Structural engineer to confirm the building is proposed to be
designed to an importance level 2/3. Discussion required.

29.

BCA Clause B1D3

If ground anchors are proposed to be used, negotiation and
approval with utilities (lcon, TCCS, EVO Energy) as well as
neighbouring properties will be required.
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30.

BCA Clause B1D6

A building in a flood hazard area must comply with the ABCB
Standard for Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard
Areas.

31.

BCA Clause C2D2
and Spec 5 and
clause D3D13

Structural engineer to confirm that the building structural fire
ratings comply with the requirements of the BCA.

Structural engineer must advise if the carpark design is proposed to
utilise the concessions specified in clause 3.10 of spec C1.1 of the
BCA for FRL reductions. This may have impacts on other elements of
the design, such as:

Situations where an exit may discharge onto the ground floor slab
that requires a min 120/120/120 FRL,

Overall sprinkler system design for the carpark levels of the building.

Geotechnical Items:

ITEM

BCA PROVISION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

DESCRIPTION

32.

BCA Section B

Geotechnical engineer to confirm site conditions including the,
expected basement water ingress within the geotechnical report, to
allow hydraulic consultant to design basement drainage and pumps
etc.

Hydraulic Services Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION/ | DESCRIPTION
AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
33. BCA Clause F1D3, Hydraulic Consultant to confirm roof drainage, balcony floor waste
AS3500.3 - 2018. and overflows.
Note: Where box gutters are proposed, they must be designed to
meet all requirements of AS3500.3, (ie, sumps and overflow
provisions, gutters must not have changes in direction).
34, BCA Clause F2D4 Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes in all residential units.
Where a floor waste is installed:
(a) the minimum continuous fall of a floor plane to the waste must
be 1:80; and
(b) the maximum continuous fall of a floor plane to the waste must
be 1:50.

Weatherproofing and Facade Items:

ITEM

BCA PROVISION /
AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

DESCRIPTION

35.

BCA Clause F1.0,
FV1.1

The fagade consultant is required to review the proposed external
wall construction methodology and provide a performance solution
for weatherproofing to satisfy FP1.4 of the BCA OR undertake a
Verification Assessment against FV1.1.
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36.

BCA Part F1 and
F3

The facade / weatherproofing consultant is required to review the
proposed external wall construction methodology and roof system
details

37.

BCA Clause F8D3
and Clause
c2D10

The fagade consultant is required to review the proposed external
wall and roof construction methodology with respect to
condensation management, non-combustibility.

Please note NCC 2022 will come into effect on 1 May 2023 it will be
subject to transition condensation mitigation provisions, which come
into effect on 1 October 2023.

Although NCC 2022 is available, until its adoption on 1 May 2023 it is
still necessary to meet the requirements of NCC 2019 Amendment 1.

In NSW, it is the date the construction certificate application is
lodged, which determines the BCA which is applicable.

Waterproofing Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

38. BCA Clause F1D5, Detailed review of all proposed details is required for: roof tops,
F2D2 and balconies, bathrooms, laundries, podiums, planter boxes and
AS3740-2021 and basement walls. This includes waterproof membrane material,
AS4654.1&2 - construction methodologies, compatibility of materials, termination
2012 details etc.

Note: A workshop is required with consultant, waterproofing
contractor, architect and builder.

Accessibility Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

39. DA Adaptable Access consultant to review all adaptable units, including, visitable
housing toilets, circulation spaces, balcony access and overall adaptability.

requirements.

Note: Development Consent conditions will determine the
number-of adaptable units required.

Please note NCC 2022 will come into effect on 1 May 2023 it will be
subject to transition livable housing provisions, which come into
effect on 1 October 2023.

Although NCC 2022 is available, until its adoption on 1 May 2023 it is
still necessary to meet the requirements of NCC 2019 Amendment 1.

In NSW, it is the date the construction certificate application is
lodged, which determines the BCA which is applicable.
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40.

AS2890.6

Access consultant to review adaptable carparking. Some key areas
requiring consideration are:

e Shared space widths;

e Bollards.

41.

BCA Clause D4,
AS1428.1 - 2009

Access consultant is required to review general compliance with
AS1428.1-2009 throughout the whole building and common areas
around the site. Some key areas requiring consideration are:

e  Entry door and doors on an accessible path of travel must not
incorporate a step or change in height unless appropriate
threshold ramps, step ramps and landings or walkways/ramps
are provided in accordance with AS 1428.1 requirements.

e  Where a doorway on an accessway has multiple leaves, (except
an automatic opening door) one of those leaves must have a
clear opening width of not less than 850 mm in accordance
with AS 1428.1.

e  Cobble stone path proposed on the ground floor public space.

Fire Services Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

42. BCA Clause Confirm water supply requirements for the project, including
E1P4and confirmation regarding the balance tank requirements to protect
AS2118.1-2017 Icon Waters assets. Further discussion may be required with the

project fire safety engineer.

43, BCA Clause Sprinkler protection must be provided within all ‘European’ type
E1P4and laundries spaces. These spaces are considered a high risk for a fire
AS2118.1-2017/ developing, due to the clothes driers being located within the space.
ACT Fire Brigade
requirements

44, AS1670.1-2018, Note: An aspirating type smoke detection system is required in the
AS1668.1-2015, carpark levels if it is proposed to incorporate impulse fans (such as
AS1668.2-2012 jet fans) into the design.

Mechanical Services Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

45, BCA Clause Access is proposed to be provided to neighbouring basement on
F6eD11, E2D3, basement level -1.
AS1668.2-2012,
AS1668.1-2015, Consultants to confirm fire separation and mechanical ventilation.
AS1670.1-2018

46. BCA Clause CFD Modelling of carpark ventilation will likely be required for
F6D11, E2D3, carpark levels if jet fans are proposed. Mechanical consultant to
AS1668.2-2012, confirm design intent and advise.
AS1668.1-2015,
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AS1670.1-2018

Confirm Carpark exhaust is a min 6m from adjacent windows etc
and is at a suitable height above trafficable external space.

AS1668.1-2015

47. BCA Clause F6D6 Confirm strategy for ventilating the corridors within the building.
48. BCA Clause F8D4 Ensure exhausts for kitchen (40L/S), Laundries (40L/S), and
and F8D5 bathroom (25L/S) are discharged directly outside.
49. BCA Clause Provide details of mechanical damper / duct to details satisfy the
C4D15, fire separation requirements of AS1668.1. non-combustible duct

should be located on either side of a fire wall to satisfy the
concession in AS1668.1 if the damper is not part of a vertical riser.

Electrical Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
50. BCA Clause E4D2 A workshop is required with electrical consultant and fire safety
and E4D5 consultant to confirm exit sign and emergency light locations.
Civil Items:
ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

51. AS2890.1 An assessment of all sweep paths, aisle widths and ramp
gradients/transitions is required to be undertaken by the civil
consultant.

52. AS2890.1 Civil consultant to review head heights in basement levels.
Locations detailed under the minimum required 2200mm head
height.

53. AS2890.1 Civil consultant to review reversing zones.

54. AS2890.1 Ensure 300mm door opening zones are maintained and are free of

drainage pipes etc, refer to diagram below.
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ITEM BCA PROVISION / | DESCRIPTION
AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
55. BCA Part F7 A review is required of all wall / floor systems, party wall junctions

into the fagade, plumbing services and down pipes as well as any
development requirements due to proximity to major roads, etc.

Energy Items:

ITEM BCA PROVISION DESCRIPTION
/ AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD
56. NSW Section J - Energy consultant to carry out an assessment and provide BASIX
BASIX Certificate Certificate(s).
NSW Subsection Please note NCC 2022 will come into effect on 1 May 2023 it will be
J(A) Energy subject to transition energy efficiency provisions, which come into
Efficiency effect on 1 October 2023.
Although NCC 2022 is available, until its adoption on 1 May 2023 it is
still necessary to meet the requirements of NCC 2019 Amendment 1.
In NSW, it is the date the construction certificate application is
lodged, which determines the BCA which is applicable.
57. NSW Subsection The commercial areas of the building will require an assessment
J(B) Energy from the energy consultant. Note, a JV3 model may be required.
Efficiency

Please note NCC 2022 will come into effect on 1 May 2023 it will be
subject to transition energy efficiency provisions, which come into
effect on 1 October 2023.

Although NCC 2022 is available, until its adoption on 1 May 2023 it is
still necessary to meet the requirements of NCC 2019 Amendment 1.

In NSW, it is the date the construction certificate application is
lodged, which determines the BCA which is applicable.

Vertical Transport / Lift Items:

ITEM

BCA PROVISION /
AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD

DESCRIPTION

58.

BCA Clause E3D3

Stretcher facility must be provided in at least one emergency lift for
each building

59.

BCA Clause E3D5

Emergency lifts must be provided in each shaft in each building and
be contained within a fire-resisting shaft having an FRL of not less
than 120/120/120
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11. PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS PROPOSED BY DESIGN TEAM
No performance solutions have been presented to BCA Certifiers.

Once the proposed performance solutions have been identified, please provide to BCA Certifiers for
review.
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12. CONSULTANTS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT
The following appropriately qualified design consultants are required to be engaged for the project.

CONSULTANT DISCIPLINE

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

Architect

Design certification, architectural drawings / specifications,
performance-based design brief / performance solution report as
required.

Geotechnical Engineer

Provide geotechnical investigation report.

Structural Engineer

Design certification, structural design drawings / specifications.

Fire Safety Engineer

Design review, performance-based design brief / performance
solution report.

Hydraulic Engineer

Design certification, hydraulic design drawings / specifications.

Fire Services Engineer

Design certification, fire service design drawings / specifications.

Civil Engineer

Design certification, civil design drawings / specifications.

Electrical Engineer

Design certification, electrical design drawings / specifications.

Mechanical Engineer

Design certification, mechanical design drawings / specifications,
performance-based design brief / performance solution report as
required.

Accessibility Consultant

Design review, performance-based design brief and performance
solution report as required.

Lift / Vertical Transport
Consultant

Design certification, lift design drawings / specifications.

Facade / Weatherproofing
Consultant

Design review, weatherproofing / condensation performance-based
design brief / verification and performance solution report.

Waterproofing Consultant

Design review / certification and performance-based design brief and
performance solution report as required.

Energy Efficiency Consultant

Design review, DTS OR performance solution brief and report (JV3).
Energy efficiency reports for residential buildings and a summary
statement confirming the building complies with the minimum and
average EER ratings.

Acoustic Engineer

Design review, specifications, onsite testing and certification of
systems.

Heritage Consultant

Design review and report.

Landscape Architect

Design certification, Landscape architectural drawings / specifications.

Town Planner

Development approval submission report.
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13. FIRE RESISTANCE LEVEL TABLE APPLICABLE TO BUILDING

Table S5C11a: Type A construction: FRL of loadbearing parts of externalwalls

Distance from a fire-source feature

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy/ Integrity / Insulation

Class 6 Class 7b or 8
Less than 1.5 m 90/90/90 120/120/120 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
1.5 to less than 3 m 90/60/60 120/90/90 180/180/120 | 240/240/180
3 m or more 90/60/30 120/60/30 180/120/90 240/180/90

Distance from a fire-source feature

Table S5C11b: Type A construction: FRL of non-loadbearing parts of externalwalls

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 2, 3 or 4 part

Class 5, 7aor9

Class 6

Class 7b or 8

Less than 1.5 m -/90/90 -/120/120 -/180/180 -/240/240
1.5 to less than 3 m -/60/60 -/90/90 -/180/120 -/240/180
3 m or more —/-/- —/-/- —/-/- —/-/-

Column type

Loadbearing

Table S5C11c: Type A construction: FRL of external columns not incorporated in an external wall

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 2, 3 or 4 part
90/-/-

Class 5, 7aor 9
120/-/-

Class 6
180/-/-

Class 7b or 8
240/-/-

Non-loadbearing

—/=/-

—/=/-

B

—/=/-

Table S5C11d: Type A construction: FRL of common walls and fire walls

Wall type

Loadbearing or non-loadbearing |

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 2, 3 or 4 part
90/90/90

Class 5, 7aor9

Class 6

Class 7b or 8

| 120/120/120 | 180/180/180 | 240/240/240 |

Distance from a fire-source feature

Table S5C11e: Type A construction: FRL of loadbearing internalwalls

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 2, 3 or 4 part Class 5,7a0r9 | Class6 Class 7b or 8
Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts 90/90/90 120/120/120 180/120/120 | 240/120/120
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like 90/90/90 120/—/- 180/—/- 240/-/-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units 90/90/90 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
Ventilating, pipe, garbage, and like shafts not used for 90/90/90 120/90/90 180/120/120 | 240/120/120
the discharge of hot products of combustion

Table S5C11f: Type A construction: FRL of non-loadbearing internalwalls

Location

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 7b or 8

Class 2, 3 or 4 part Class 5, 7aor 9 Class 6
Fire-resisting lift and stair shafts —/90/90 —/120/120 -120/120 —/120/120
Bounding public corridors, public lobbies and the like -/60/60 —/=/- —/=/- —/=/-
Between or bounding sole-occupancy units —-/60/60 —/-/- —/-/- —/-/-
Ventilating, pipe, garbage, and like shafts not used for —/90/90 —/90/90 —/120/120 —/120/120
the discharge of hot products of combustion

Table S5C11g: Type A construction: FRL of other building elements not covered by Tables S5C11a to S5C11f

Building element

FRL (in minutes): Structural adequacy / Integrity / Insulation

Class 7b or 8

Class 2, 3 or 4 part Class5,7a0r9 | Class6
Other loadbearing internal walls, internal beams, 90/—/- 120/-/- 180/-/- 240/-/-
trusses and columns
Floors 90/90/90 120/120/120 180/180/180 | 240/240/240
Roofs 90/60/30 120/60/30 180/60/30 240/90/60
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14. EXAMPLES OF COMMON COMPLIANCE ISSUES

ITEM EXAMPLE
Accessible signage o v A ﬂ\

Unisex Toilet LH | Mmole

Female
+ Shower

Ambulant Toilet Ambulant Toilet

Exit
Ground Floor

Decals / Glazing
identification 4

| Mire. TSnam wide

lower adpe shall be batween
0 0mam- {00 0mam from the

fnished floor

Hingad door & Sidelite

Off Set Stair Requirements

it
|
1
i
=
!
i
-—

I : f
. il
T e

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
OOMENSIONS IN MILLWETRES

FIGURE 28 (i part) HANDRAILS TO STAIRS WITH INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS

FIGURE 28 par) HANDRAILS TO STAIRS WITH INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS
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15. APPENDIX A — LIST OF DOCUMENTATION REVIEWED
Kasparek Architects — Project No 22-303 — Architectural Drawings

Drawing Schedule DA Issue

No  DRAWING TITLE ISSUE REVSIONS

0o COVER SHEET - DRAWING SCHEDULE
01 EXISTING CONDITIOMS PLAN

09 SITE PLAN - GROUND

10 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 1

11 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 2

12 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 3

13 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 4

14 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 5

15 SITE PLAN - LEVEL &

16 SITE PLAMN - LEVEL 7

17 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 8

18 SITE PLAN - LEVEL 9

19 SITE PLAM - ROOF

22 PROJECT STATISTICS

23 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT LEVEL -2
24 FLOOR PLAMN - BASEMENT LEVEL -1
25 FLOOR PLAN - GROUMD

26 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 1
27 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 2
28 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 3
29 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 4
30 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 5
31 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL &
32 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 7
33 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 8
34 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - LEVEL 9
35 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING W - ROOF
36 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 1
37 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 2
38 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 3
39 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 4
40 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 5
41 FLOOR PLAMN - BUILDING E - LEVEL &
42 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 7
43 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 8
44 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - LEVEL 9
45 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING E - ROOF
47 ELEVATION - A. NORTH-EAST

48 ELEVATION - B. SOUTH-EAST

49 ELEVATION - C. SOUTH-WEST

50 ELEVATION - D. NORTH-WEST

51 SECTIOM 1-1

52 SECTION 2-2

53 SECTIOM 3-3

54 SECTIOM 4-4

55 SECTIOM 5-5

56 SECTION &-6

(=) feel fuel Que) Quel Qoe) Que) Qued Jurl Qoe) foel Quel Qo) foe] Joe) foel Qoe) Qo) Qoe] §or) Qo) o) Qorll foe) Qo) Qo) Qoel Qoel o] Qor) fuoel Qoe) o) foel Ber] Rorl Roel Nor] Roeld Quel Wor] Boed Boe] Roe] Nuarl Jue] foe]

16. APPENDIX B — MARKED UP PLANS
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UGS e et RN R | VO L S UL DU U B B B
¢S ¢s €5 s OS5 S\ cs ol s S s Sl cs cs Ll cs s cs cs  cs cs Cs € €S C C5 CS
00 o %0 g0 90 1 o0\ | o0 W \‘ | poo | | 900 1 0o 0O oo oo | fodk\Y o0 o0 | o0 | o0 || ooo-L1 oto o1t 00 000 | 000 | 000 000 000 |
| 1 B o | { | B H H o ‘ H : H H H o
| I 1 | I ] ] i 10 ] | 1
wall located over — V= A xS N :\ 1 VA N e AT P S R S N S S SR D S R e S T Y R G ~ 7779/;94977 777777777777777777777
il L - o - J istanCe e[‘ H H H | | o he
- een 4y | | | istance Betw : - Irsy
or | een Alternative Exi 26> “lAy,..
Mlive Bl TN E | | 580m o C oA L
| i ‘ . | | ST
| D | |
"R S S O O G R R Ay R T AN 8§ A Y 7‘77715 DA S R G A SO O T S 0 O O G S G
Bl ok T I R U 0t ! Y A 'R (A ISR 1111 R | HEa S N L U N R U ISV A\ G AU u
}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}C;S}CS}CS}C}CS}Cﬁ\CS} }CS}CS}CS}C}CS}CS}CS}CS‘\CS}CS} }CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS} \CS}CS}CS}CS}CS}CS
L 000 H 000 H 000 H 000 H 000 I 000 H OiOO I 000 H 000 I 00 H 000 b O?O i 000 H 000 000 u 000 H 000 H 00 H 000 I 000 H 000 I Hi 0 I 000 = L 000 H 000 I 000 H 000 i 000 H 000 H 000 u 000 H 000 I 000 u 000 000 H 000 I 000 H 000 H 000 H 000
1 r o M r M C M r M M rh r r o r ra | o r M M L r M r 1 M M r o M R M r M M r M M r o M r
S T O T I T U N SO SO TR V2O SO I A0 O I SO O S N S LTJ S 1 Y O SO I < R R B . SRS S SO S U S O O O I N 1 Y S IO S ISR S SO S S S N\ N A T S I S IO S O
\ |
ST ST ST ST ST ST ~ ST ST ST ST ST | ST ST ST S ST ST ST ST ST ST | ST T ST ST ST ST ST ST T ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST
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Dist
ance ¢, th st All accessible spaces goctﬁ IIiEf:tasDaSre tolbe
Avai
38.5 Vailapje Ex; EREE GIIEELS Bl and shared zones Emergency Lifts and be
't |to be fire rated. Any require minimum contained within a
Ensure slip resistant floor finishes roller shutters located 2500mm clearance to f. i haft
/ nosings are specified for all within fire barrier to any obstruction r:raev_irr?;;r:nlgRsL if not
s:a!rs mcl?déng, 1_‘|rte stallrs,fmtt_etrnal be rgwewed with fire Ensure slip resistant floor finishes (including services) less than 120/120/120
232;2?;3"'296'& ernal of units), BCA E3D5 T el / nosings are specified for all
o At least one emergency lift must be | | stairs including, fire stairs, internal BCA E3D3A
provided in each shaft and be | | stairs (including internal of units), stretcher facility must be
contained within a fire-resisting external stairs, etc. provided in at least one
shaft having an FRL of not less QB lon emergency lift
than 120/120/120 N
BCA E3D3A
stretcher facility must be provided
in at least one emergency lift
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SITE STATISTICS

MEASURED SITE AREA:  5913m?

SITE AREAS
BUILDING FOOTPRINT: ?2?7m?
LANEWAY: ?2??m?
DEEP SOIL ZONE: ?2?7?m?
TOTAL: 2?2?7m?
GROSS FLOOR AREAS
COMMERCIAL:
GROUND FLOOR: ?2?77?m?
Mechanical Exhaust openings within RESIDENTALL FIRST FLOOR: 222m?
SECOND FLOOR: ?2?7m?
6m of th_e aIIotm_ent bounda_ry. 2EIRD FLOOR: Sl
Mechanical engineer to review FOURTH FLOOR: 2222
BIKE SIXTH FLOOR: 27m?
STORE Mechanical Exhaust is within 3m of b I LR 2o
the allotment boundary therefore NINETH FLOOR: 222m?
required fire separation. FOYER: O e o
TOTAL: ?2?7?m?
FSR 2
S ostEEl) [BEE El7 ol A N 2 S b R PROVIDED Fof. AN |
_ adjoining allotment? | T T t / 7 PR?AIZZC()Z?EE SEE\QCE , , , , L , , : : B COMMUNAL OPEN SPACE -
I;| BCA D2D6 & D2D15 ~ \ REQUIRED: 729m? (0%
. ) - - - - -~ 1 _ @ - __ — | : ?227m?2 (7%
- | Entity clearance ‘ Discharging exits are | | = : TN | PROVIDED 77 (77%)
I | — ‘ “;“ \* required less than 9m apart | N DEEP 30IL ZONES Mam? 7%
| - — : > 7 \prQPQSED and the path of travel ) > Commercial spaces to detail doors for travel distances to be PROVIDED: 777m? (77%)
. : ‘ : - ACCESS LANE o R N gggzssvglg (Ijnog?:lmtsihsedsl;)eecgggdoro ‘ SUB STATION occupants to go back RESIDENTIAL: éng\g%%%%égg g%?gggm UNIT
. - — 1 y | \ o s _ " towards and walk (a) no point on a floor must be more than 20m from an exit, or a VISITOR 1 SPACE PER 7 DWELLINGS
//57—5-% | have a device to hold the door open in | past the building point from which travel in different directions to 2 exits is available, in CAR PARKING (PROVIDED)
= Fire hydrant booster | / - accordance with D3D25 of the BCA which case the maximum distance to one of those exits must not COMMERCIAL: 772
assembly and / exceed 40m; and RESIDENTIAL . 8D UNITS UNDER 60m 27?7
m2: 7?
| sprinkler room to be I SN \ U — /4 W — S — R - S S I ———— S . o . . . . ;SEB BH:%;OVER *0 277
: C r ., N R R e B — ! r,,,,,,j,,,,,,i —————— - .. - - . e [ | (b) in a Class 5 or 6 building, the distance to a single exit serving a 3 BED UNITS: 72
detailed on the plans N | 8 ‘ w TOTAL: 222
| | | K | | i storey at the level of access to a road or open space may be VISITORS: " om
I O i Il ; .
L v | | L N Lﬂ"\ /‘V L i { i | mi [ i | QJ]\ // ¢(\/v increased to 30m. TOTAL: 772
i | ‘ ‘ - \ N
\\ 2 | | Ensure slip resistant floor finishes ‘! _ ‘_ _ !: !1@
o } / nosings are specified for all i Bagt_e_bundlng toilet I I
: ||| stairs including, fire stairs, internal - |facilities to be I T i HERITAGE
n @ 127.8sqm Sf°>7 [] || | stairs (including internal of units), © | |provided to cover i @ ] i [ I I 1 [M~cel BUILDINGS,
E\ 7777777 | | -t external stairs, etc. | -—————— B - staff for the l‘ S TR e +-t+4-— L*W*:{)W BCA C4D3
} N | | | I | commercial ol T, Openinas in external
K I ! COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL I |tenancies. ]| COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL ] penings in externa
\ | : | \ ! 1} 18 al wall within 6m of
| - [ 1 . - R oMo
- - } | Unlt 1 | Umt 3 | i Provisional points H | Unlt 4 Unlt 5 > 5\ rh:; heritage building @)
fSwmg doo]rc requwedt ! | | | | ! can then be leftin H | o' 69‘“ §
or egress from waste \ | | || _ tenancies for ] 479.3sqm v :
| | . i i |
rooms | | =] E )‘ﬂ/ additional facilities. || ] E
g - D = | 1 : D ‘ | l :I HIJ 8
N ——— 1 ‘ 1 . . ..
‘ 3 7 \ | | T Ensure slip resistant floor finishes
| ‘ L = i i zlesgm m| / nosings are specified for all A
: : | NS o I COMMUNA | _Jstairsincluding, fire stairs, internal O
Confirm location of | — E[1]! H LANE WAY ‘ i ] / stairs (including internal of units), (7))
allotment boundary \ sq M | ‘ e b T N ey v —— 1 . external stairs, etc. |
} E | H | il 21,705 P> v)
L/ { i 1 ’
(EN i =5 - o i - e m
o Il ‘ ‘ H
2 | N -
000 1 | . .
>} < ‘ | | H 1 (% RELOCATED/
s K | i RECONSTRUCTED HERITAGE
QO | ‘ ~ | I WELL & REPURPOSED AS
| S } } i N } } AS DRINKING FOUNTAIN
e ! i ]
wa ‘ \ | _
| | n | | F***’ *1
Base of waste chutes © i | D | © _ ‘}
to be fire rated. Any EXISTING WATER WELL LOCATION. -7 } } 1 r -——1 } } H
HISTORIC METAL BLACE MARKER [ \ \ L | I
roller shutters located INDICATING THE mlRGRlL\ITAleWELL M ! | i I
within fire barrier to i || DETAILING ITS HISTORY | i | | | | _ . ‘
be reviewed with fire ¢ : | il | i | | i OUT DOOR ”
el ‘ : | 1 | ! COMMERCIAL | Y |
\ | 1] ! I - | 13 I
\ S == | L \ S 1 |unite o - !
; » S N ° | I S I D = | el
} I N | | i | i | 195.2 sq m I
| E ! i ‘
L * I ‘ i * | mirsm ;
‘ N l " - | } A | } \ ] - } ‘
I 1 I 9 ‘ ‘ 1 | }
B Y | I (=4 | [l |
Fire hose reels and \ N ‘ L i S . i i
Eyd(;ant :ogationls to } -‘,,A\,,,! ,,,,, = e [ ] A 4 i \\ ::::::I::::::!:::::::iEE;E;S ——En.________. I 2000 222 =N 00 =
e detailed on plans | \
and coverage E | | A | \ \ Both lifts are to be
reviewed ‘ \\ \ Emergency Lifts and be
BCA Part D4 \ contained within a BCA D3D13
Af:cess _for p_gople fire-resisting shaft The podium slab must
with a disability must ‘ / | having an FRL of not achieve a minimum FRL
be provided to and BCA Part D4 less than 120/120/120 of 120/120/120. Structural
within all areas in the Accessible features Engineer to confirm
\ commercial spaces BCA E3D5 \ required to all stairs \ BCA E3D3A
\\g normally used by the At least one emergency lift must be \ and ramps. stretcher facility must be
occupants provided in each shaft and be Access consultant is required to provided in at least one
contained within a fire-resisting review general compliance with emergency lift
| shaft having an FRL of not less AS1428.1-2009 throughout the
‘ than 120/120/120 whole building and common areas
| : : : - : . : - : : : : : around the site. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : -
BCA E3D3A B
stretcher facility must be provided R Proposed cobble stone path to be
in at least one emergency lift reviewed/
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BCA F2D4
Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes Facade consultant to review all
in all residential units. All bathrooms and external wall types and
laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, foor | to combustibility, weatherproofing | B
waste and overflow o and condensation requirements
Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. \
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / | BCA F2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant | in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU
Min _70mm _setdown / Natu_ral'light and ensure slip resistant | Natu.rall light and or public space must have a floor waste.
hob is required to ventilation to be floor finishes / colour All party wall / BCA F8D4 ventilation to be
allow compliant reviewed. Min 10% contrasting nosings facade junctions Ensure all the r_ewewed. Min 10% Where a floor waste is installed:
membrane upturn (| light and 5% | are specified for all to be reviewed. — laundry and kitchen | | Ilght.an_d 5% (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor
. - ventilation to be || stairs including, fire | | 7 | | exhausts (40L/S), —| ventilation to be plane to the waste must be 1:80; and
| N passed. sale firieTal étairs | \ | ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
! : T | | S \ ! bathrooms etc plane to the waste must be 1:50.
| W = _ (including internal of | | S) | 25(L/S) disch Perf luti
| erformance_ solution units), external stairs, 1 O \ | (25(L _) ischarges erformance solution
N | may be required etc. \ | | | to outside. may be required
\ | : . | v i v SITE SETBACK i ; - SN
° ‘ = o | | Ensure d[sconti_nuous :
| | | | | construction (min 20mm cavity)
N\ | | | | | is specified to
009-LNINC | 010 013-L1 | ‘ | I L Y 01&-L1 [ 017-L1 A OB : _
‘ | | 1[@ - ' | . (i) a bathroom, sanitary :
|| Ensure slip resistant | |/ L=5Tce to thel First AV =u‘hable Exit compartment, laundry or kitchen 9
} floor finishes / nosings } } S 5.0m } / 1] ong sole-occupancy unit from >
| 2 | are specified for all stairs | —— — a habitable room :
: i | including, fire stairs, | e W AR | (other than a kitchen) in an E
|| internal stairs (including | adjoining unit; or _ T
|| internal of units), | (ii) a sole-occupancy unit from a @)
tance (TS | external stairs, etc. | N A plant room or lift shaft. A
pista 11.5m | | | U
* Z
- | x
® STAIR) | m
LIF ¢ Bptween Alternallye EXIELIRT Al e Al
< 9,000 » | 008-L1 f_102m junctions to be AESd >
) BCA C3D15
Z\ ' reviewed. | : L
| The public corridor is more
” I | 5 ‘ than 40m in length, therefore
| ikas 2o Sorinkl ‘t ” s ’ | | must be divided at intervals
9 - 7 pyRkhm | pr".]d edr p_rt(:]'ec |:I)r‘1Emus € , 5 L | of not more than 40m with
BCAC3Dls EiEE DU = el @ provided within all European . | smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. i | with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore 6 L = D | | = . | m
must be divided at intervals | | | B | !
of not more than 40m Wlth 007-L1 005-L1 | 004.L1 } | ‘ - 020-L1 } H
smoke-proof walls complying 006-L1 | 003}L1 | | 022-L1 21-L1 | H
with S11C2 \ | | \ | J
| | | | | 7}
® | [ Vﬂ \ o | [ I I °
| . . | | | ‘
‘ | | | SITE ‘SETBACK Sprinkler protection must be provided within
| Detail stair . | BCAE3D5 | | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
| ) pressurisation riser At least one emergency lift must be | ‘ 5 /
e o — ‘ . . | \ \ | ] ////
| ~ ; provided in each shaft and be | | | V4
| v | " | contained within a fire-resisting | | |
- @ ——= < shaft having an FRL of not less ~ |—————— T — BCA E3D5 — T
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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BCA F2D4
Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes Facade consultant to review all
in all residential units. All bathrooms and external wall types and
laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, floor | to combustibility, weatherproofing | N
waste and overflow B and condensation requirements
Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. }
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / } BCA EF2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant | in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU
Min 70mm setdown / Natural light and ensure slip resistant | Natural light and or public space must have a floor waste.
hob is required to ventilation to be floor finishes / colour All party wall / BCA F8D4 ventilation to be
allow compliant reviewed. Min 10% contrasting nosings facade junctions | Ensure all the reviewed. Min 10% Where a floor waste is installed:
membrane upturn | light and 5% | are specified for all to be reviewed. - e laundry and kitchen || light and 5% (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor
ventilation to be stairs including, fire | exha_usts (40L/s), ventilation to be plane to th(_e waste must be 1:80; and
passed. stairs, internal stairs | o | ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
(including internal of S \ bathrooms etc : plane to the waste must be 1:50.
. | )| :
Performance solution units), external stairs, ) \ (25(L/S_) discharges Performance_ solution
may be required etc. \ to outside. may be required
\ / ‘ / V- v SITE‘SETBACK - ST
n / U o | ° Ensure discontinuous
AN | construction (min 20mm cavity)
"N000-L2 | 000-L | 7 ‘ 7 is specified to
000-L2 | =7 00p-L2 ——( | 090-L2
f ‘ (i) a bathroom, sanitary
Ensure slip resistant ~e to the/ First Avdilable Exit compartment, laundry or kitchen @)
floor finishes / nosings i 50m [ in one sole-occupancy unit from 2
are specified for all stairs a habitable room >
including, fire stairs, ‘ ‘ (other than a kitchen) in an E
internal stairs (including SEE= adjoining unit; or M
internal of units), — (i) a sole-occupancy unit from a O
— external stairs, etc. plant room or lift shaft. X
Distance to the First A O
11.5m \ \
n
| —
\ | =
® e | m
All party wall / facade ﬂ
; 9,000 »  looo.L2 junctions to be BC;8C24§15 »
reviewed. The public corridor is more
1 than 40m in length, therefore
; : must be divided at intervals
@ Spnr_1k|er UTEElol Ml e be @ I;E =8 ‘ ; of not more than 40m with
BCA C3D15 provided W|_th|n all ‘European’ ‘? ‘ ‘?‘ smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. / i i with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore H%M; = -
must be divided at intervals | D B
of not more than 40m with | : : 000-L2
smoke-proof walls complying | 000-L 00-L2
with S11C2 \
S \
| ® [ I ®
1 A SITE SETBACK g : - \
\ \ \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair . | BCA E3D5 o | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
pressurisation riser | At least one emergency lift must be 8 |
| provided in each shaft and be 0
contained within a fire-resisting
— shaft having an FRL of not less Y e — BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
§tretcher facility must be prpvided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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BCA F2D4
Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes Facade consultant to review all
in all residential units. All bathrooms and external wall types and
laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, foor | to combustibility, weatherproofing | |
waste and overflow B and condensation requirements
Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. }
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / \ BCA F2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant 3 in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU
Min _70mm _setdown / Natu_ral_llght and ensure slip resistant | NatL!raI'Ilght and or public space must have a floor waste.
hob is required to ventilation to be floor finishes / colour All party wall / BCA F8D4 ven_tllatlon to_ be
allow compliant reviewed. Min 10% contrasting nosings facade junctions | Ensure all the (eV|ewed. Min 10% Where a floor waste is installed:
membrane upturn | | light and 5% | are specified for all to be reviewed. - . S laundry and kitchen | Ilght_an_d 5% (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor
ventilation to be stairs including, fire | exha_usts (40L/s), ventilation to be plane to th(_a waste must be 1:80; and
passed. stairs, internal stairs o | ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
_ (including internal of | S | bathrooms etc : plane to the waste must be 1:50.
Performance solution units), external stairs, N | (25(L/S) discharges Performance solution
may be required etc. S ‘ SITE‘SETBACK to outside. : may be required
- / ‘ / A v \ BCA F7D4
TEW: | ° | ® Ensure discontinuous
| construction (min 20mm cavity)
/ — ]| | -/ is specified to
000-L3 | =7 0093 ‘ 000-L3
‘ (i) a bathroom, sanitary
| ilable Exit compartment, laundry or kitchen (@)
= |' L__ . / in one sole-occupancy unit from §
nsure slip resistan a habitable room
floor finis_]tl_ez 4 nOSIilngtS_ | (other than a kitchen) in an E
are specified for all stairs adjoining unit; or Ti
» emnalSais (ncluing oo o e o 2
Distance tot_he First Ayd internal of units), P 8
11.5m \ external stairs, etc. 5
s wn
| < -]
\ | < 7Y
® ) | )z m
Between Altern All party wall / facade ® —
p 9,000 » |000-L3 10 jungtiotgs to be | 000-L3 = > ;%2%515 >
SRR, \\ o The public corridor is more
than 40m in length, therefore
10,500 | i | must be divided at intervals
° Sprinkler protection must be ° &) S0 o TrEre (T AT sl
BCA C3D15 provided within all ‘European’ smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore @ﬂ; O i
must be divided at intervals / | g /o B
of not more than 40m with 000-L3 | 000-L3 H \ 000-L3
smoke-proof walls complying | %ﬂ 000-L 00-L3 M‘V—
with S11C2 | \ {
| \
@ | | ® | | @
\ | ) 4 SITE SETBACK . : - \
| | | \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair . | BCA E3D5 = | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
) pressurisation riser | | At least one emergency lift must be =] |
v | provided in each shaft and be 0
7 contained within a fire-resisting
 shaft having an FRL of not less ¥ — BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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BCA F2D4
Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
in all residential units. All bathrooms and

Facade consultant to review all
external wall types and

laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, floor | ] to combustibility, weatherproofing | N
waste and overflow B and condensation requirements

Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. }
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / } BCA F2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant | in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU

| Natural light and
ventilation to be
reviewed. Min 10%

| light and 5%

Min 70mm setdown / or public space must have a floor waste.

hob is required to
allow compliant
membrane upturn

Natural light and

o ensure slip resistant " m
ventilation to be floor finishes / colour All party wa

r_eviewed. I;/Iin 10% contrasting nosings facade ju_nctions 7
,,,,,,, light and 5% ——| are specified for all to be reviewed. -

BCA F8D4
Ensure all the
laundry and kitchen

Where a floor waste is installed:
(a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor

ventilation to be stairs including, fire | | exhaysts (4oL/s), ventilation to be plane to th(_a waste must be 1:80; and
passed. stairs, internal stairs | o | ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
(including internal of S \ bathrooms etc _ plane to the waste must be 1:50.
. | )| :
Performance solution units), external stairs, ) \ (25(L/$) discharges Performance_ solution
may be required etc. ‘ SITE‘SETBACK to outside. may be required
N [/ vV | = /‘\ BCA F7D4
i L ° | ° ® Ensure discontinuous
AN | | construction (min 20mm cavity)
000-L4 | 7 ‘ C | 7 is specified to
000-L4 | V1= 00p-L4 ‘ 000-L.4 ——(| 000-L4
| i | (i) a bathroom, sanitary
: ‘ : ce to the/ First Available Exit compartment, laundry or kitchen 9
Ensure slip resistant L 50m / in one sole-occupancy unit from
floor finishes / nosings ' a habitable room >
are specified for all stairs ] (other than a kitchen) in an E
including, fire stairs, — adjoining unit; or M
internal stairs (including — (i) a sole-occupancy unit from a O
- internal of units), plant room or lift shaft. X
Distance to the FIrst 7 external stairs, etc. O
11.5m T W
| —
| A
® | ® m
All party wall / facade 18,845 -
P 9,000 > 000-L4 junctions to be ) BCA C3D15 >
JRUENEE The public corridor is more
‘ — than 40m in length, therefore
Sorinkler brotection must be must be divided at intervals
@) g >Prr protecti : u : @ of not more than 40m with
BCA C3D15 provided within all ‘European smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore
must be divided at intervals |
of not more than 40m with |
smoke-proof walls complying |
with S11C2 |
\
| | 5)
1 | 4 SITE SETBACK
| ! \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair . | BCA E3D5 = | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
pressurisation riser | At least one emergency lift must be =] |
| provided in each shaft and be 0
contained within a fire-resisting
| shaft having an FRL of not less ¥ ‘ BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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BCA F2D4
Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
in all residential units. All bathrooms and

Facade consultant to review all
external wall types and

laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, floor ( to combustibility, weatherproofing ( ]
waste and overflow o and condensation requirements

Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. \
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / } BCA E2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1.80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant | in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU

ensure slip resistant m "
floor finishes / colour All party wall /
facade junctions |

contrasting nosings .
J g to be reviewed.

Natural light and
ventilation to be
reviewed. Min 10%
light and 5%

Min 70mm setdown /
hob is required to
allow compliant
membrane upturn

Natural light and or public space must have a floor waste.
ventilation to be
reviewed. Min 10%

light and 5%

BCA F8D4
Ensure all the
laundry and kitchen

Where a floor waste is installed:
(a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor

| are specified for all A

ventilation to be

v BCA F7D4
Ensure discontinuous
construction (min 20mm cavity)

is specified to

N ventilation to be stairs including, fire | | exhausts (40L/S), plane to the waste must be 1:80; and
N passed. stairs. internal étairs \ ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
1 \ o .
(including internal of o | bathrooms etc plane to the waste must be 1:50.
W Performance_ solution units), external stairs, | % \ (25(L/S_) discharges Performance_ solution
may be required etc | to outside. may be required
: - SITE SETBACK
\
\

o

—

A 0060-L5

000-L3 Y —
T ‘ (i) a bathroom, sanitary

000-L5

Ensure slib resistant ~e to the First Available Exit compartment, laundry or kitchen @)
floor finishes / nosings I 50m / I (OUIE 0 - OIEL reliy Wl: ei §
are specified for all stairs a hr? b't?]ble rol(()_mh .
including, fire stairs, ‘ (%t. gr_t an a.l_ ftchen) in an E
internal stairs (including EE&T & jomlnlg unit, or it f T
internal of units), (i) a so e-occupancy unit from a O
e external stairs. etc plant room or lift shaft. X
istance to the , etc.
D! 11.5m | O
| wn
-
| A
® | e m
All party wall / facade —
< 2,000 » | 000-L5 junctions to be < 18 845 L
reviewed. BCA C3[.)15 MR
The public corridor is more
| than 40m in length, therefore
: — must be divided at intervals
@ Sp”'?"'ef protgctlorj U 0 , ‘ ot [ of not more than 40m with
BCA C3D15 provided W|_th|n all ‘European ; i (3] smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. o/ i S with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore | = o
must be divided at intervals . | 1
of not more than 40m with 000-L5 | ) 000-L5
smoke-proof walls complying | 000-L 00-L5
with S11C2 \ \
| | \
® | | © [ I ©
\ | & SITE'SETBACK - : - \
| | | \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair . | BCA E3D5 o | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
) pressurisation riser ‘ At least one emergency lift must be 8 |
/ provided in each shaft and be 0
/ " | contained within a fire-resisting
L shaft having an FRL of not less v ‘ BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
Issue | Title Rev | Description Date Issue | Title Rev | Description Date Issue | Title Rev | Description Date Client Company: Plot Date x
o RN s 6/10/2022 9
) ®
s ot e / » Th e VI | |a e Q
. 14 0fe
d Building CQ &st.1988 e

et

Project Name:

MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

Project Address:

LOT2 DP117998, LORS B2 v - Proje : Scale:
QUEANBEYAN NSW 2620 22-3 © MAY 2022 1:200

BIMcloud: AArgms-Mac-Pro.local - BIMcloud Basic for Archicad 25/22-303-FKA-RutledgeSt_Queenbeyan-Lot2_DP117998-
Lor3LDP7716§3VNSW/7DOr3G3rFKArRu!!edgeSt,OueenbeyaanotZ,DP1 17998-Lot31_DP771673-NSW



BCA F2D4

Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes Facade consultant to review all
in all residential units. All bathrooms and external wall types and
laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, floor to combustibility, weatherproofing
waste and overflow ] and condensation requirements | N
Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. \
Balconies require (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm §etdown/ } BCA F2D4
waterproofing, floor plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
waste and overflow (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant | in all residential units. All bathrooms and
to be detailed. BCA Part F6 plane to the waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU
Min 70mm setdown / Natural light and ensure slip resistant | Natu_ral_ light and or public space must have a floor waste.
hob is required to ventilation to be floor finishes / colour All party wall / BCA F8D4 ventilation to be
allow compliant reviewed. Min 10% contrasting nosings facade junctions § Ensure all the r_ewewed. Min 10% Where a floor waste is installed:
membrane upturn | light and 5% || are specified for all to be reviewed. | | 0 laundry and kitchen | Ilght_an_d 5% (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor
ventilation to be stairs including, fire | A | exhausts (40L/S), ventilation to be plane to the waste must be 1:80; and
passed. stairs, internal stairs | o \ ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
(including internal of S \ bathrooms_, etc : plane to the waste must be 1:50.
Performance solution units), external stairs, | Ol \ (25(L/S_) discharges Performancg solution
may be required etc. | to outside. may be required
\ / ; / V- v SITE‘SETBACK / - I/ BCA F7D4
[ ® \ ® Ensure discontinuous
/ | construction (min 20mm cavity)
\ ] | ] is specified to
00+-L6 000-L6 | 11 09PLe ‘ 000- A 9po-Le : :
‘ (i) a bathroom, sanitary
| ‘ compartment, laundry or kitchen @)
Ensure slip resistant [ | in one sole-occupancy unit from AJ
B ow[T floor finishes / nosings a habitable room >
™ are specified for all stairs ‘ (other than a kitchen) in an E
B —mE including, fire stairs, adjoining unit; or -
% internal stairs (including (ii) a sole-occupancy unit from a o
- internal of units), plant room or lift shaft. v
Distance to_the FIrst ' — external stairs, etc. O
BCA D2D5 11.5m | AN ‘ N
Travel distances from \ -
SOU to exit is over Dﬂ L | 0
6m. CTAkR | ® m
Discussion with Fire 4" eEXIp LIKT All party wall / facade ﬂ
9,000 : - 18 84K
Engineer Required r > junctions to be < i
' reviewed BCAC3D15
: The public corridor is more
‘ | than 40m in length, therefore
] E— t‘ . o ! must be divided at intervals
‘ prinkier protec |or‘1 MUSt e , | @ [5) of not more than 40m with
BCA C3D15 { provided WI"[hIn all ‘European smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. ] with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore ‘
must be divided at intervals |
of not more than 40m with | 000-L6
smoke-proof walls complying 000-L6 \
with S11C2 \ | \
| S \
; —— ﬂﬂ L! X \ ) \ / NN
h | A \ -
| | SITE ‘SETBACK \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair | BCA E3D5 o | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
) pressurisation riser | At least one emergency lift must be 8 |
by provided in each shaft and be 0
/ " | contained within a fire-resisting
_{ shaft having an FRL of not less v L BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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Balconies require
waterproofing, floor BCA F2D4
waste and overflow Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes Facade consultant to review all
to be detailed. in all residential units. All bathrooms and external wall types and
Min 70mm setdown / [ laundries located at any level above a SOU Balconies require construction methods with regards
hob is required to or public space must have a floor waste. waterproofing, foor | ] to combustibility, weatherproofing | ]
allow compliant waste and overflow B and condensation requirements
membrane upturn Where a floor waste is installed: to be detailed. }
(a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor Min 70mm setdown / \ BCA F2D4
plane to the waste must be 1:80; and hob is required to | Hydraulic Consultant to confirm floor wastes
(b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor allow compliant 1 in all residential units. All bathrooms and
BCA Part E6 plane to thT waste must be 1:50. membrane upturn BCA Part F6 laundries located at any level above a SOU
Natural light and . . Natural light and or public space must have a floor waste.
ventilation to be ﬁgi?;ﬁ]fshhpersef (I:S;%T}r All party wall / BCA F8D4 ventilation to be -
reviewed. Min 10% contrasting nosings facade junctions § Ensure all the_ r_ewewed. Min 10% Where a flpor waste is installed:
,,,,,,, light and 5% - are specified for all to be reviewed. - ‘ laundry and kitchen | _ Ilght.an_d 5% (a)the minimum continuous fall of a floor
N ventilation to be stairs including, fire | exha_usts (4oL/s), ventilation to be plane to thg waste must be 1:80; and
N passed. sl el sl ‘ | ensuites and passed (b)the maximum continuous fall of a floor
W (incluain : \ bathrooms etc plane to the waste must be 1:50.
_ g internal of | . Perf luti
Performance_ solution units), external stairs, \ (25(L/S_) discharges erformance solution
\ may be required etc. ‘ 9 \ to outside. may be required
/&/ | /" / V\X | /'N \ - / v/ /‘\ BCA F7D4
° \ o \+ \ ® ® Ensure discontinuous
| | construction (min 20mm cavity)
| | | 7 is specified to
000N — | 000:L7 000-L7 | 000-L7 (i) a bath :
i) a bathroom, sanitary
v S ITEfS ETB_ACK compartment, laundry or kitchen (@)
Ensure slip resistant / in one sole-occupancy unit from A
floor finishes / nosings a habitable room >
A [ ] are specified for all stairs | (other than a kitchen) in an E
including, fire stairs, adjoining unit; or -
internal stairs (including (i) a sole-occupancy unit from a O
. internal of units), plant room or lift shaft. A
Distance to the riTst A external stairs, etc. o
BCA D2D5 114m | .
Travel distances from | -
SOU to exit is over / | v
6m. e | m
Discussion with Fire 12,000 00gLL7 Bet""fgg ﬂter”a/t' eE s00.L7 All party wall / facade LIFT LIFT 18 845 —
Engineer Required v Jrlé'\“/?;'vc\’lgz to be / FOYER BCA C3D15
‘ : The public corridor is more
‘ DisTanc = s = — | than 40m in length, therefore
; ; SllAva; bleldl; must be divided at intervals
Sprlr_lkler p|_fot_ect|0|:1 must be , | @ 6 m ‘ : @ of not more than 40m with
BCAC3D15 provided within all "European & n B smoke-proof walls complying
The public corridor is more type laundries spaces. ‘ | P ] with S11C2
than 40m in length, therefore | ‘
must be divided at intervals
of not more than 40m with 006- | 000-L7
smoke-proof walls complying | | 000-L 00-L7
with S11C2 | | |
| | \
| | | | o [ ®
| | | 4 SITE SETBACK . ’ - A\
\ \ | \ \ Sprinkler protection must be provided within
Detail stair | BCA E3D5 9 | all ‘European’ type laundries spaces.
) pressurisation riser | At least one emergency lift must be =] |
v | provided in each shaft and be 0
4 contained within a fire-resisting
- shaft having an FRL of not less ¥ —~ BCA E3D5
than 120/120/120 BCA D3D8 Both lifts are to be
Electrical and Comms Emergency Lifts and be
BCA E3D3A cupboards to be enclosed by contained within a
stretcher facility must be provided non-combustible fire-resisting shaft
in at least one emergency lift construction or a having an FRL of not
fire-protective covering with less than 120/120/120
doorways or openings
suitably sealed against BCA E3D3A
If proposed, Waste chute rooms smoke spreading from the stretcher facility must be
/ cupboards to be detailed and enclosure. provided in at least one
fire rated on all levels and both emergency lift
buildings
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